On that day said County Treasurer, assuming to act under chapter 515 of 
the Laws of 1898, held a sale of lands for the payment of taxes, and at such sale the 
premises described in said assessment as above set forth, were sold by him and bid in 
by him in the name of the Town of Hempstead. for the sum of five hundred and 
forty-five dollars and thirty cents ($545.30), and a certificate of sale, numbered 339, 
issued by him, which certificate purported to be a lien upon the lands of the under-
signed, and to draw interest upon said sum at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum. 
Thereafter, on August 21, 1899, the undersigned, being then the owner of the lands

[...]

Treasurer, assuming to act under chapter 515 of the Laws of 1898, held a sale of lands 
for the payment of taxes, and at such sale the premises described in said assess-
ment as above set forth were sold by him and bid in by him in the name of the Town 
of Hempstead for the sum of four hundred and eighty-one dollars and five cents 
($481.05)

' 
 and a certificate of sale numbered 204 issued by him which certificate 

purported to be a lien upon the lands of the undersigned and to draw interest upon 
said sum at the rate of twelve per cent. per annum. Thereafter on August 21, I899, 

the undersigned, being then the owner of the lands described or intended to be described

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) 
to provide means for the acquisition of a site for the Nineteenth Precinct Station-house 
of the Police Department, located at Nos. 134 to 138 West Thirtieth street, Borough 
of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars 
($r15,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose aforesaid. 

And, Whereas, The Board of Aldermen, at a meeting held January 17, 1905, 
rejected an ordinance providing for the issue of such Corporate Stock, as will appear 
by copy of proceedings herewith attached, as follows:

[...]

Commissioner was in attendance at the session of the Committee at which the propo-
sition was considered, and because of a failure to elicit from him any information 
respecting the subject, they recommend that the said ordinance be rejected. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 

hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000), to provide means for the 
acquisition of a site for the Nineteenth Precinct Station-house of the Police 
Department, located at Nos. 134 to 138 West Thirtieth street, Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

to pay the said tax in order to clear the title to the said property. Thereafter the 
undersigned learned that said act had been repealed and said sale was not a valid 
sale and that said City was entitled to receive in payment of said tax no more than four 
hundred and forty-four dollars and eighty cents ($444.8o), with interest from August 
25, 1897, at the rate of two per cent. per annum ($17.79). making an excess paid to 
said City of seventy-six dollars and eighteen cents ($76.18), above the amount neces-
sary to discharge the said tax under chapter 635, Laws of 1899.

[...]

Charities, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in 
pursuance of the provisiOns of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be added 
to the Supply and Contingency appropriation of the Department of Public Charities 
for the year 5904. 

JOHN T. McCALL, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, WILLIAM WENTZ, JOHN 
DIEMER, JOHN H. DONOHUE, FERDINAND HAENLEIN, OWEN J.

[...]

Resolved, That upon the request of the Police Commissioner, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of the provisions of 
subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize 
the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand six 
hundred and fifty dollars ($7,650), the proceeds whereof to provide for the payment 
of salaries of additional Hostlers required in the Department of Police. 

JOHN F McCALL, PHILIP HARNISCHFEGER, JOHN DIEMER, WILLIAM 
WENTZ, JOHN H. DONOHUE, FERDINAND IfAENLEIN, OWEN J. MUR-
PHY, Committee on Finance.